STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA	FOR CLERK'S USE ONLY:
HEARING DEPARTMENT	FILED
	DEC 1 0 2015
	STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE
845 S. Figueroa St., 3 <sup>rd</sup> Fl., Los Angeles, CA 90017	LOS ANGELES
In the Matter of:	Case No(s): 15-O-10476-WKM
THEODORE SHIN LEE,	ORDER SETTING ASIDE DEFAULT AND TERMINATING INACTIVE ENROLLMENT;
Member No.: 191848,	NOTICE OF STATUS CONFERENCE
A Member of the State Bar.	

On December 8, 2015, respondent, through his counsel of record, filed a motion to set aside the court's previous order entering his default and enrolling him as an inactive member of the State Bar of California. On December 9, 2015, the Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) filed its non-opposition to respondent's motion.

GOOD CAUSE APPEARING under the applicable rules, the court GRANTS respondent's motion and hereby sets aside its September 4, 2015, orders entering respondent's default and enrolling him inactive pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (e). Respondent's inactive enrollment is terminated immediately upon the filing of this order. <sup>1</sup>

FURTHER, the court has scheduled a status conference to take place on December 30, 2015, at 9:45 a.m., at which time the matter will be given new dates for the pre-trial conference and trial. All parties are directed to attend.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: December 10, 2015

W. KHARSE MCGILL / Judge of the State Bar Court

kwiktag \* 197 148 556

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This order does not affect respondent's ineligibility to practice law that has resulted or that may hereafter result from any other cause.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on December 10, 2015, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER SETTING ASIDE DEFAULT AND TERMINATING INACTIVE ENROLLMENT; NOTICE OF STATUS CONFERENCE

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ARTAK BARSEGYAN PANSKY MARKLE HAM LLP 1010 SYCAMORE AVE UNIT 308 SOUTH PASADENA, CA 91030

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Eli D. Morgenstern, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on December 10, 2015.

Julieta E. Gonzales
Case Administrator

State Bar Court